dh
q
nc

Called to Serve

JUNE 2025

=

THE JUST MAN WALKETH IN HIS INTEGRITY: HIS
CHILDREN ARE BLESSED AFTER HIM.

Proverbs 20:1

Dear Friends..

As we continue through the church year we celebrate Ascension Day, on 29th May, when we recall
how Jesus, following some resurrection appearances leaves the disciples to ‘get on with it” but
promising them the gift of the Holy Spirit. Pentecost, when the Spirit came is often referred to as
the ‘birthday’ of the church and this year we celebrate on 8th June. It was then that the anxious
and frightened disciples were changed into those who were prepared to stand up and be counted
as the followers of Jesus and with confidence to spread the good news of all they had seen and
heard about in the life, death and resurrection of Jesus.

They could have chosen otherwise but felt themselves compelled and called to follow Jesus’
instructions. Without those early apostles who faithfully handed on the story we would not have
the church of today. They were always looking to hand on the baton to others as the gospel
message spread worldwide and the church grew. There was numerical growth in the life of the
early Christian community and later in the church of its time, as one generation after another
handed on the story.

There have been periods of great revival throughout all these years and times too when in some
places there has been decline numerically. However, that is not the whole story; it has not only
been about numerical growth. It has also always been about individual lives being transformed
leading to both personal and communal action, speaking about and living out faith in ordinary
everyday life.

As those early disciples were called, so we are still called to share that same good news, however
ordinary we might feel; called to share that message of lives transformed as we too draw on our
faith and follow in the way of Jesus. Are we ready and willing to respond and go on being
transformed here and now? Let’s enjoy the birthday party at Pentecost, celebrate the good news
and continue to hand on the story in whatever ways we can in our place and time.

ey

Every blessing,



Christians Together in Hornsea will be holding Bacon
butties for Christian Aid at Hornsea Methodist
Church as part of their usual coffee morning.

Saturday 21st June, 10.00am - 12 noon

New Ellerby Summer Fayre
Craft stalls, cake stall, tombola & refreshments

Saturday 14th June, 10am - 1pm

Open Gardens in Hutton Cranswick
With refreshments at the Chapel
Sunday 22nd June, 11.30am - 4.30pm

ARk SthJun 15th Jun 22nd Jun 29th Jun 6thJul 13th Jul 20th Jul 27th Jul 3rd Aug 10th Aug 17th Aug 24th Aug 31stAug
7th of Easter Pentecost Trinity Sunday 12th in Ordinary | 13th in Ordinary | 14th in Ordinary | 15th in Ordinary | 16th in Ordinary | 17th in Ordinary §18th in Ordinary | 19th in Ordinary | 20th in Ordinary | 21st in Ordinary | 22nd in Ordinary
Time Time Time Time Time Time Time Time Time Time Time
Hutton
Circuit Prayer Diary Aldbrough | Brandesburton Beeford Driffield Hornsea ik Leven Lund Nafferton New Ellerby Skirlaugh The Wolds Wetwang The Circuit
Aldoug's 10:45 am Fowler Adamson Robinson Brown P Collinson OA Russell Sammatt Byass Fowler Anderson 0A Blsworth Barrett C
10:45 am i s u w
(HU11 4RP) HC ¥ HC
Beeford Cooper McGowan Brown )
h
Y025 8AY) 10:30 am Collinson Brown P Byass Fowler oA Fowder HC Anderson Himswort T OA HC Barrett C Fowder
BRSSO 10:30 am Anderson Brown J Fowler OA McGowan Adamson Fowler Collinson Bamett Brown P Fowler Himsworth oA Cooper
(vo2s58RL) | HC - e amsor i He w o imswo e
9:00 am
Driffield
(vo2s6m) |, 0:30am Barnett » oo ¢ - oA Barnett s h “ Bamett e ol Barnett —
1 e are rrett amson ne 3 imswort are He yass inson aap tephenson
10:30 am Himaworth Fowler Collinson Barnett Fowler RAgROn Anderson Fowler oA Speratec Adamson Fowler Byass oA
Hornsea HC HC HC
(HU18 1PB)
6:00 pm Barnett
g v R N 7 I I S P
Cranswick Po— =
arnel aves
YO259QR)  |6:00 pm
( 9aR) K s SoP
o) 6:00 Asheroft Hi rth Sarmetx Brown P AtHixton Coll oA At Wet 3PmM
m
HU17 SNG) pm crof imswor HC oW1 Cranswick ollinson etwang
McGowan Russell
Lund .
(Y025 97G) At Hutton Bamett
6:00 pm Byass Gleaves OA Gleaves Gleaves Brown P At Wetwang 3PM Robinson
HC Cranswick HC
Nafferton Bamett Barnett
10:30 am M tC OA Stephe H, d Robi Barrett H rth 8 R Ad,
Y025 4JR n lcGowan HC ephenson laywar lobinson arrett C imswor HC yass ogers lamson
New Ellerby
(HU11 5AR)
Skirlaugh
nutisey) |70 Fowler Anglican Anglican Anglican Anglican Fowler Anglican Anglican Anglican Fowler Anglican Anglican Anglican Anglican
|_(HU11 SEV)
Hi h Final
Wetwang |35 am Gleaves heswoey Stephenson | AtThe Wolds o Russell UabC Rogers AtThe Wolds Cooper BarretC | AtThewolds | BamettFina
IVOZS 9Xl| HC 09.30am HC Service 3PM
Barraclough
09:00
The Wolds e CSW
(YO25 9NN) P Anderson J At wet Himsworth At Wetwan Stephenson Barracdough P Gles
o " UaMC etwang HC/UaPC wang A UapC leaves eaves
Worship on 4th June 18th June 25th June 2nd July 9th July 16th July 23rd July 30th July
: 11th June S 3 3 s Y
Wednesdays | 10:30 am | Contemplative Discovering God C G Discovering Communion Reflective Traditional
(Driffield) Worship 8 Service Music Worship God Service Music Service
PLEASE NOTE:

- PREACHERS ARE REMINDED THAT IF THEY ARE UNABLE TO FULFIL AN APPOINTMENT THEY ARE RESPONSIBLE TO MAKE ALTERNTIVE ARRANGEMENTS AND NOTIFYING THE CHURCH AND SUPERINTENDENT OF THE CHANGE
- IT IS THE RESPONSIBILTY OF THE STEWARD ON DUTY TO MAKE INITIAL CONTACT WITH THE APPOINTED PREACHER OF THE DAY

Zoom Church will take place at 6:00pm on the 2nd and 4th Sundays of the month. Please contact Andi B: lough at andrew_barraclough@mac.com for further details.

CODES: CA=Church Anniversary, CS=Circuit Service, CSW=Café Style Worship, HC=Holy Communion, OA=Own Arrangement, OTG=0n The Green, SoP=Songs of Praise, T=Transport for Preacher, UaMC=United Service at Methodist Church,
UoA=United Open Air Service.



REGULAR ©VERTS,
ARDWARD Tk CIROWT

@wﬁam%%

ond So\‘two{aj
ond Tueso{aj
Last Tuesdaj

Bm@emﬁ

2" and 4th Saturday

Brandesbutfon

For’cnigkﬂj Mondajs

Mondays & Wednesdays
Tuesdays

Wednesdays

Saturdays

Horrudean

Fortnightly Tuesdays
Wednesdays

34 Thursday of Month
Fridays

Saturdays

Hudlon Cranswick

Mondays

Tuesdays

Wednesdays

1" Saturday of Month
Fortnightly Saturdays

10.00am
2.15|om
2.15[om

10.00am

Coffee Morning
Bible Study
Network

Bacon Butties

Bible Study - for further details, contact Hazel Adamson

9.00am
2.00pm
1.30|om
2.15[om
10.30am
10.30am

7.30|om
2.00pm
10.00am
10.30am
10.00am

4.30pm
7.30|om
7.30pm
9.30am
2.00pm

Toastie Tots

Banner Group

Chat and Games
Tuesday Fellowship
Worship on Wednesdays
Coffee and Conversation

Singing Group
Afternoon Fellowship
Holy Communion
Shoppers Service
Coffee Morning

Prayer Meeting

House Groups - ask within the Church
House Groups - ask within the Church
Mens Group - Cranswick Garden Centre
Art Group




Levern
Weo{neso{ajs

Leatudd

Tueso{ays

Neapperton

Moo(oljs

Tueso{ays
Weo{neso{ajs

Tkurso(aljs

New Egferby

15t & 3 So\turdaﬁ
Fortn@ktlg Weo(neso(ajs

SWM%
Tueso{ays
Weo{neso{ajs

The Wolds

3rd Wednesday

Welwanyg

Mono(oljs
Weolnesda:,s

The next Circuit newsletter will be issued on Thursday 26th June (in Churches by Sunday 27th June).

10.00am

10.00am

10.00am
7.00|om
6.45|om
9.15am
10.30am
1.30pm
6.45|om

10.00am
2.00|om

9.30am
1.30|om

10.30am

7.00|om
10.00am

Drop in for a Coffee and Chat

Coffee Morning in the Chapel Hall

Mustard Seed Café

Singing for Fun
Ecumenical Prayer Meeting
Little Bears

Activities Group
Social/Craft Group
Ecumenical Study Group

Coffee Morning
Men in Sheds

Coffee Morning
Women's Bible Study

Coffee Morning

Youth Club
Coffee Morning

Please send any items for inclusion by 8am on Wednesday 25th June.

Circuit Office

Email: cadriffieldhornseda23@gmail.com




