CIRCUIT NEWSLETTER





Dear Friends...

As we continue through the church year we celebrate Ascension Day, on 29th May, when we recall how Jesus, following some resurrection appearances leaves the disciples to 'get on with it' but promising them the gift of the Holy Spirit. Pentecost, when the Spirit came is often referred to as the 'birthday' of the church and this year we celebrate on 8th June. It was then that the anxious and frightened disciples were changed into those who were prepared to stand up and be counted as the followers of Jesus and with confidence to spread the good news of all they had seen and heard about in the life, death and resurrection of Jesus.

They could have chosen otherwise but felt themselves compelled and called to follow Jesus' instructions. Without those early apostles who faithfully handed on the story we would not have the church of today. They were always looking to hand on the baton to others as the gospel message spread worldwide and the church grew. There was numerical growth in the life of the early Christian community and later in the church of its time, as one generation after another handed on the story.

There have been periods of great revival throughout all these years and times too when in some places there has been decline numerically. However, that is not the whole story; it has not only been about numerical growth. It has also always been about individual lives being transformed leading to both personal and communal action, speaking about and living out faith in ordinary everyday life.

As those early disciples were called, so we are still called to share that same good news, however ordinary we might feel; called to share that message of lives transformed as we too draw on our faith and follow in the way of Jesus. Are we ready and willing to respond and go on being transformed here and now? Let's enjoy the birthday party at Pentecost, celebrate the good news and continue to hand on the story in whatever ways we can in our place and time.

Every blessing,

Deacon Jackie Fowler



Christians Together in Hornsea will be holding Bacon butties for Christian Aid at Hornsea Methodist Church as part of their usual coffee morning. Saturday 21st June, 10.00am - 12 noon

New Ellerby Summer Fayre Craft stalls, cake stall, tombola & refreshments Saturday 14th June, 10am - 1pm

Open Gardens in Hutton Cranswick With refreshments at the Chapel Sunday 22nd June, 11.30am - 4.30pm

		1st Jun 7th of Easter	8th Jun Pentecost	15th Jun Trinity Sunday	22nd Jun 12th in Ordinary Time	29th Jun 13th in Ordinary Time	6th Jul 14th in Ordinary Time	13th Jul 15th in Ordinary Time	20th Jul 16th in Ordinary Time	27th Jul 17th in Ordinary Time	3rd Aug 18th in Ordinary Time	10th Aug 19th in Ordinary Time	17th Aug 20th in Ordinary Time	24th Aug 21st in Ordinary Time	31st Aug 22nd in Ordinary Time
Circuit Pray	er Diary	Aldbrough	Brandesburton	Beeford	Driffield	Hornsea	Hutton Cranswick	Leven	Lund	Nafferton	New Ellerby	Skirlaugh	The Wolds	Wetwang	The Circuit
Aldbrough (HU11 4RP)	10:45 am	Fowler	Adamson	Robinson	Brown P	Collinson	OA	Russell	Barnett HC	Byass	Fowler	Anderson	OA	Himsworth HC	Barrett C
Beeford (YO25 8AY)	10:30 am	Collinson	Brown P	Byass	Fowler	OA	Fowler	Cooper HC	Anderson	Himsworth	McGowan T	OA	Brown J HC	Barrett C	Fowler
Brandesburton (YO25 8RL)	10:30 am	Anderson HC	Brown J	Fowler	OA	McGowan T	Adamson	Fowler	Collinson	Barnett HC	Brown P	Fowler	Himsworth	OA	Cooper HC
Driffield	9:00 am		Cooper HC					Barnett HC				Barnett HC			
(YO25 6TJ)	10:30 am	Barnett HC	Hare	Barrett C	Adamson	OA	Barnett HC	McGowan T	Himsworth	Hare	Barnett HC	Byass	Collinson	Barnett BAP	Stephenson
Hornsea	10:30 am	Himsworth HC	Fowler	Collinson	Barnett	Fowler	Knapton HC	Anderson	Fowler	OA	Barrett C HC	Adamson	Fowler	Byass	OA
(HU18 1PB)	6:00 pm	Barnett					Fowler				Fowler				
Hutton Cranswick	10:30 am	Hill HC	Anglican UaMC	Gleaves	Gleaves	OA	Gleaves OTG / UOA	Brown J HC	Adamson	Anglican OTG / UOA	Gleaves	Robinson	Barnett HC	Hill OTG / UOA	OA
(YO25 9QR)	6:00 pm								Barnett CS				Gleaves SoP		
Leven (HU17 5NG)	6:00 pm	Ashcroft	Himsworth	Fowler	Barnett HC	OA	Brown P	Fowler	At Hutton Cranswick	OA	Collinson	Fowler	OA	At Wetwang 3PM	Fowler
Lund	2:15 pm		McGowan T					Russell				Fowler			
(YO25 9TG)	6:00 pm	Byass		Gleaves	OA	HIII HC	Gleaves		At Hutton Cranswick	Barnett HC	Gleaves		Brown P	At Wetwang 3PM	Robinson
Nafferton (YO25 4JR)	10:30 am	McGowan	Barrett C	Barnett HC	OA	Stephenson	Hayward	Barnett HC	Robinson	Barrett C	Himsworth	Barnett HC	Byass	Rogers	Adamson
New Ellerby (HU11 5AR)	4:00 pm												Fowler SoP		
Skirlaugh (HU11 5EU)	9:30 am	Fowler	Anglican	Anglican	Anglican	Anglican	Fowler	Anglican	Anglican	Anglican	Fowler	Anglican	Anglican	Anglican	Anglican
(YO25 9XL)	10:30 am	Gleaves	Himsworth HC	Stephenson	At The Wolds	OA	Russell	UaPC 09.30am	Rogers	At The Wolds	Cooper HC	Barrett C	At The Wolds	Barnett Final Service 3PM	
The Wolds	09:00 am		OA					Barraclough CSW				Cooper CSW			
(YO25 9NN)	10:30 am	Anderson J UaMC		At Wetwang	OA	Gleaves	Himsworth HC/UaPC		At Wetwang	Stephenson CA	Barraclough UaPC		Gleaves	Gleaves	Anderson HC
Worship on		4th June	11th June	18th June	25th June	2nd July	9th July	16th July	23rd July	30th July					
Wednesdays (Driffield)	10:30 am	Contemplative Worship	Discovering God	Communion Service	Reflective Music	Contemplative Worship	Discovering God	Communion Service	Reflective Music	Traditional Service					

PLEASE NOTE:

- PREACHERS ARE REMINDED THAT IF THEY ARE UNABLE TO FULFIL AN APPOINTMENT THEY ARE RESPONSIBLE TO MAKE ALTERNTIVE ARRANGEMENTS AND NOTIFYING THE CHURCH AND SUPERINTENDENT OF THE CHANGE
- IT IS THE RESPONSIBILTY OF THE STEWARD ON DUTY TO MAKE INITIAL CONTACT WITH THE APPOINTED PREACHER OF THE DAY

Zoom Church will take place at 6:00pm on the 2nd and 4th Sundays of the month. Please contact Andrew Barraclough at andrew barraclough@mac.com for further details

REGULAR EVENTS ARDUND THE CIRCUIT

Aldbrough

2nd Saturday10.00amCoffee Morning2nd Tuesday2.15pmBible StudyLast Tuesday2.15pmNetwork

Beeford

2nd and 4th Saturday 10.00am Bacon Butties

Brandesburton

Fortnightly Mondays Bible Study - for further details, contact Hazel Adamson

Driffield

Mondays	9.00am	Toastie Tots
•	2.00pm	Banner Group
Mondays & Wednesdays	1.30pm	Chat and Games
Tuesdays	2.15pm	Tuesday Fellowship
Wednesdays	10.30am	Worship on Wednesdays
Saturdays	10.30am	Coffee and Conversation

Hornsea

Fortnightly Tuesdays	7.30pm	Singing Group
Wednesdays	2.00pm	Afternoon Fellowship
3 rd Thursday of Month	10.00am	Holy Communion
Fridays	10.30am	Shoppers Service
Saturdays	10.00am	Coffee Morning

Hutton Cranswick

Mondays	4.30pm	Prayer Meeting
Tuesdays	7.30pm	House Groups - ask within the Church
Wednesdays	7.30pm	House Groups - ask within the Church
1st Saturday of Month	9.30am	Mens Group – Cranswick Garden Centre
Fortnightly Saturdays	2.00pm	Art Group

Lev	en
-----	----

Wednesdays	10.00am	Drop in for a Coffee and Chat
------------	---------	-------------------------------

Lund

Tuesdays	10.00am	Coffee Morning in the Chap	el Hall
----------	---------	----------------------------	---------

Nafferton

Mondays	10.00am	Mustard Seed Café
,	7.00pm	Singing for Fun
	6.45pm	Ecumenical Prayer Meeting
+1	0.45	1.441 . D

Tuesdays	9.15am	Little Bears
Wednesdays	10.30am	Activities Group
•	1.30pm	Social/Craft Group

Thursdays	6.45pm	Ecumenical Study Group
9	, · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	J 1

New Ellerby

1 st & 3 rd Saturday	10.00am	Coffee Morning
Fortnightly Wednesdays	2.00pm	Men in Sheds

Skirlaugh

Tuesdays	9.30am	Coffee Morning
Wednesdays	1.30pm	Women's Bible Study

The Wolds

3 rd Wednesday	10.30am	Coffee Morning
---------------------------	---------	----------------

Wetwang

Mondays	7.00pm	Youth Club
Wednesdays	10.00am	Coffee Morning

The next Circuit newsletter will be issued on Thursday 26th June (in Churches by Sunday 29th June).

Please send any items for inclusion by 8am on Wednesday 25th June.

Circuit Office

Email: cadriffieldhornsea23@gmail.com